Written Brief of the Charged Officer (C.O.)  in connection with the proceedings for Departmental Inquiries

Article – 1 :


At the outset, it is submitted that the charged levelled against the C.O. is that within instruction for A.Y. 1994-95 by treating the land in question as agricultural land, the C.O. conferred in due benefit on the assessee.   In the statement of imputation of the misconduct in support of this Article, it is however, mentioned in para 1.2 at page 7 that the directions dated 13-01-1997 caused in due benefit of the assessee and my adversely  affect of appeal pending before the ITAT for A.Y. 1993-94.


From the language used in the Article and in the statement of imputation, it is clear that it is not short whether the charged officer conferred undue benefit or caused undue benefit.  The Hon’ble Appex Court in the case of P. John Chandy & Co. (P) Ltd. Vs. John P. Thomas (reported in 2002) 5SCC 90 have held that the conferring indicate some positive action in giving something, may be some right or privilege to another person.  As against this an action which causes some result would not involve a positive action .  it may be voluntary or involuntary result of an action.  The use of the word “caused undue benefit” would thus not be a result of a positive action.


Coming to the merits of the case, from the sequence of events and circumstances that followed the completion of assessments, the contention that the Assessing officer adopted  three lines of action does not appears to be correct.  This is clear from a hand written note available at Page 73 of exibit P-1/1 wherein 7 items of enquiry to be made in the case are mentioned which besides the three lines of inquiry  which includes inquiry in (1) balance sheet, capital account, bank statement (2) when purchase- agreement (3) used for  - how much income for 5 years (4) Patwari’s records (5) Permission u/s. 63 of the Bombay Tenancy & Agricultural Act (6) Details about land location sizes, sell records and (7) correspondence with Gammon India.  If one taken into account, the result of the inquiries in respect of these 7 items, it becomes clear that the nature of the land would only be agricultural land and nothing else.  


The C.O. in his brief has emphasised that documents in the form of 7/12 and 8A which are issued by the Revenue Department were not available with the Assessing Officer because these evidence was part of the letter of M/s. Gammon India Ltd.  The letter of Gammon India mentioned these documents as enclosure which are stated to be not enclosed by M/s. Gammon India Ltd.  This statement  in the written brief of the presenting officer (P.O.) is not borne from the records.  The fact is that this letter was filed by the company with the Assessing Officer and this letter was not made available to the assessee Ms. Manjula Patel.  It was specifically requested by the assessee to provide her copy of this letter to her.  This request was exceeded to by the A.O. and copy of the letter of the company was provided to her.  If there was omission of these enclosures, as being contented, it was the duty of the Assessing Officer to call for the missing documents.  


Another contention raised by the P.O. in written brief is that the assessee got evidence made to suit her convenient by leading a certificate of Tahasildar wherein  the land was shown being in the belt of 500 metre hi high tight and outside the municipal limits, is again an incorrect statement.  These documents were not led by the assessee in the course of reassessment proceedings in the year 2001 or 2002 as alleged.  In this regards, kind attention is invited to sub-para iii and iv of para 6 at page 8 of the appellate order dated 28-03-1996 of the Ld. CIT(A)-XXXVII, Bombay, wherein these facts are clearly recorded.


The Ld. P.O. has also raised set in questions with regard to the change of stand by the company in response to certain queries made by the Assessing Officer in the course of assessment proceedings.  It is alleged that initially the nature of land and purpose of use was mentioned  by the Secretary of the company which varied with the subsequent letter and affidavit point by the Managing Director of the company.  In this regard, kind attention is invited to  replies given from question No. 52 to 92 of the cross examination  of Shri V.S. Sakhala (PW 1) on 03-01-2004, in particular kind attention is invited to reply to question Nos. 80 and 92.  In these questions, PW-1 when was asked as to whether he was satisfied with the clarifications given subsequently by the company, PW-1 replied that this was just one of the line of investigation that he was pursuant.  This implies that he was satisfied with the reasons given by the M/s. Gammon India Ltd. In their subsequent clarification.


However, one has to keeping in mind an important fact of the entire transaction that the inquiries were being made after 3 years and 5 months from the date of agreement of sell.  The plot of land was agree to be sold on 10-04-1992 and was ultimately conveyed on 17-05-1993.  Another important fact which has been overlooked completely  by the Prosecution is the findings of fact recorded by Ld. CIT(A) in his order dated  28-03-1996 in para 7 at page 8 of his order, Ld. CIT(A) has mentioned as under :

“The----------


It is therefore, clear that no amount of any other collateral factors which the prosecution is relying upon, can wipe out the nature of the plot of land as being agricultural land.  Another contention raised by the prosecution is the personal visit of the Assessing Officer on 28-09-1995.  after his vision on 28-09-1995, the A.O. issued a show cause notice on 05-10-1995 to the assessee and relevant para  in this regard is reproduced as under 

“It was further submitted that as per clause 18 of the memorandum of association of M/s. Gammon India Ltd., one of the activity of this company is to carry on agricultural activity besides the other activities.  This company has shown this land as agricultural land in its balance sheet besides the other pieces of agricultural land owned by this company.  For this year, this company has shown the payment to the appellant as advance payments  towards the purchase of agricultural land only.

If this is compared if the above, para is compared with the relevant para in the assessment order dated 30-10-1995 of the A.O. there is a very clear omission of the fact which the A.O. mentioned in is show cause notice dated 05-10-1995.  in this notice the A.O. stated that  the area is a fast growing tourism related area. This is missing in para 12 of the assessment order.  This suggests that the A.O. has stated this fact in the show cause notice own is own and without any evidence.  

There another major defect in the case of the A.O.  The assessee challenge the veracity of the photograph and claimed before the Ld. CIT(A) that these photographs do not belong to the plot of land co-owned by her.  In fact in the course of subsequent year 1994-95, she has filed of her own another set of photographs belonging to her land.  In the course of cross examination, PW-1, Shri Sakhala was put a question at Sr. No. 137 and 138 on this aspect.  He was questioned in question No. 138 as to  did he make any independent inquiry on the veracity of the photographs filed by the assessee, he emphatically denied.  The lap of inquiry on his part in this regard clearly demolishes the case of the A.O.  if this fact is coupled with the order of the Ld. CIT(A) where this claim is made by the assessee before him and his decision is based on the submission made by the assessee.  It is a fact that in the appeal before the Tribunal such a ground has not been taken and the explanation given was that there is not finds of Ld. CIT(A) in this regard.  Ld. CIT(A) is not required in law to reproduce each and every fact submitted before him by an appellant.  It is sufficient to say that while deciding the case, he has duly consider all the facts and merits of the case.  This was a very pertinent claim made before the Ld. CIT(A) and in fact there is no independent evident with the A.O. that the photographs which  he took really belong to her.  This is so because he did not wish to take either any official of the revenue department when he visited the plot, nor the assessee and nor any independent witness  of the locality who would have identified the plot of land belonging to the assessee.  

The case of the prosecution rest on another factor that in the course of statement, the assessee stated that the land was purchase for the investment purpose.  A big case is being made out  only on this answer ignoring  all other replies given by her in the course of her statement.  This is being forgotten that any purchase of an immovable property would otherwise be for an investment purpose because the  assessee is not trading in agricultural land and the A.O. has overlook answers given by her to all other questions.  This fact was put to Shri Sakhala PW-1 in the course of his cross examination on 03-01-2004.  This part is covered in questions 12 to  26.  The himself has  in reply to question No. 26 accepted that a person can invest in agricultural land also.  It was a reply by the assessee as a common man understanding of a purchase of an immovable property and such a simple fact cannot be blown out of proportion to change the basic nature of the land itself.

There are certain other incontrovertible  and unimpeachable evidence  in the form of relevant statues applicable with reference to agricultural land owned by the assessee which clearly proves that the land was agricultural land.  M/s. Gammon India Ltd. Filed with the Assessing  Officer a copy of  application made by them to the Collector  u/s. 63, Rule 36 (f).  This request was filed with the Assessing Officer and in the course of cross examination his clarification was required on this aspect.  The relevant question answers are available from Sr. Nos. 52 to 57.  It is confirmed by Shri Sankhala, PW-1 that he did not make any inquiries with reference to permission u/s. 63 Rule 36(f) here, it may be pertinent to state that it was one of the seven areas, the A.O. sought to  make inquiries to ascertain the nature of land.  Section 63 and Rule 36(f) of the Bombay Tenancy and Agricultural land Act, 1948 and Rules of 1956 thereunder, were shown to Shri Shankhala PW-1 on a reading of the said rule, he confirm that the said Section states the transfer to non agriculturist is barred and  the said rules provides that the land is required for cultivating it personally by a person, who not being an agriculturist, intents to take the profession of agriculture.  In reply to question No. 57 of the cross examination on 03-01-2004, PW-1 confirmed that in the letter to the Collector M/s. Gammon India Ltd. stated that land is being purchased for agricultural activities.  

Another relevant statue is the notification  issued on 19-02-1991 by the Government of India, Ministry of Environment & Forest declaring  coastal stretches of seas etc. as Coastal Regulation Zone.  Item 2 of the said notification, details activities which are prohibited within the CRZ.  It clearly provides that reclamation  for commercial purposes such as shopping and housing complexes, hotels and entertainment activities shall not be permissible.  M/s. Gammon India Ltd. Intended to make an application for an exceptional but it was never made to the Collector as has been confirmed  by them in their letter to the A.O.

From the entire discussion made so far, it is amply clear that the nature of the land was agricultural.  Coming to the aspect of filing of second appeal before the Hon’ble ITAT, Mumbai  is concerned, it is clear that in order to make up the deficiency in the case the A.O. recommended the appeal.  The then DCIT, Range-10 ignoring the entire factual aspect of the case the serious infirmities in the order of the A.O., in a routine manner forwarded with his comments.  In his forwarding comments available at Pages 13 to 15 of Exhibit P-2/1 stated 

i. The purchasing party vide letter dated 08-09-1995 that land was not being used for agricultural purpose.

ii. Land was acquired for development for the purpose of tourism 

iii. The land is transferred to non agriculturist for a non agricultural purpose or likely to be used for non agricultural purpose soon after the transfer.

iv. The Tahasildar of the village has given a certificate which does not indicate the land as an agricultural land and this certificate appears to be purposefully obtained from the Talati to match with the condition.

All these contentions put forth by Shri Prayag Zha, the then DCIT, Range-10, are either contrary to the fact on records or do not have any relevance.  A perusal of the assessment order dated 30-10-1995 for A.Y. 1993-94, for which an appeal was being preferred has no mention of any of these facts.  


The evidence on records proves that the land was agricultural and was being put to use for agricultural purposes even in subsequent year.  The application filed before the Collector with regard the proposed use of land by Gammon India Ltd. For agricultural purposes is on record.  The land could not have been transferred to a non agriculturist and the evidence in the balance sheet of the company as recorded by the Ld. CIT(A) in his order dated 28-03-1996 is ample proved in this regard.  Regarding the certificate by Tahasildar and Talati, in the course of cross examination of Shri Parag Zha, PW-4, he was made to explain.  PW-4 identified the said certificate as at page No. 114 of exhibit 4-I/1.  The relevant questions answers in this regard are available from question No. 24 to 32.  question No. 32 which was put to him as to on what basis did he arrived at the finding that there was no indication of the land being an agricultural land in the said certificate, Shri Prayag Zha, PW-4 replied as under :

“The site was visited by me and there were only a few random coconut trees on the land.  Since the land is near the shore, the presence of a few randomly placed coconut trees do not indicate the use of land for cultivation.  One plot of land was covered with grass.  It is also pertinent to note that the land is next to the seashore, and is in a fast growing tourism related area.”


It is, thus, clear that he had no basis for the contentions that he made in his forwarding letter for recommending appeal before the Tribunal for Assessment Year 1993-94.  his assertion in the course of his examination in chief and re-examination are merely formal repetitions  to support his stand taken earlier in the course of various proceedings in assessee’s case without any support.


There is another fact that this plot of land co-owned by  another co-owner Shri Tulsidas C. Bhimjiyani.  It was a fact that for A.Y. 1993-94, the income from the transfer of the ‘impugned’ plot of land was assessed as agricultural land and no action was taken on the part of the A.O. as well the then DCIT, Range-10 to inform the Assessing Officer assessing Shri Tulsidas C. Bhijiyani whose details of assessment could easily have been taken while the A.O. was making inquiries in relation to the Assessment Year 1993-94.  A strange explanation have been offered on the part of prosecution that an error cannot be allowed to continue subsequently.  The reality is that income from this plot of land has been assessed as agricultural income in the hands aof the both the co-owners i.e. Smt. Manjula Patel and Shri Tulsidas C. Bhijiyani.  Likewise the land has been assessed as agricultural land for Wealth Tax purposes also in cases of both the assessees.  If one except this explanation that an error made earlier should not continue in a subsequent year. But the question is whether the prosecution can continue with that error in perpetuity.  The fact is that no action has been taken in the case of Shri Tulsidas at any point of time subsequently and therefore, this is also a fact that supports my view that the order of Ld. CIT (A) was a correct one.  There cannot be inconsistent stand in the form of two different views in respect of the same land co-owned by two persons for the same assessment year where in one case, it continues to be treated as agricultural land whereas in the case of another the same land is treated as non-agricultural land.

 
If viewed in this context, question comes whether the instruction given vide letter dated 13-01-1997 can be said to cause any undue benefit to the assessee in relation to the assessment for subsisting A.Y. 1994-95 The reference has come from the A.O duly forwarded for then DCIT.  The Article 1 itself says that it was advised  to the then DCIT, Range-10 an advise would not become instruction.  It is clearly stated in the Article-1 that the C.O. advised that then DCIT, Range-10 in the opening sentence of the Article-1.  As a supervisory officer, it was considered necessary to impart the advise.  It is also clearly mentioned in letter dated 13-01-1997 that it was the view of the C.O. and it was also mentioned that prima-facie nature of the land should be considered  as agricultural land.  There was also a question that if the Hon’ble ITAT decides that the income should be assessed not in Assessment Year in 1993-94 but in 1994-95, it can be so assessed.  Section 150 of the Act is a clear answer for such a situation which provides that limitation would not apply where if effect  will be given to make an assessment for reassessment or recomputation in consequence of or to give effect to any finding or directions contents in an order passed by any authority in any proceeding under the Act by way of appeal etc.  it may also be appreciated that C.O. has taken a decision on a detailed consideration of all the facts and the case laws.  Therefore, it will be neither fair nor just to question the bonafide my decision. The decision was taken because according to the standing instruction where the proposed addition exceeded Rs. 10,00,000/-, a reference was required to be made to the CIT before making the addition.  The purpose of the instruction of the  Board is to impart effective guidance to the subordinate and to prevent over-pitched assessments which will not stand the test of appeal.  The instruction dated 13-01-1997 were given in due discharge of my obligation and duty as a supervisory officer and which has stood the test of appeal not only before the ITAT but even before the Hon’ble High Court.   The Hon’ble High Court of Bombay has dismissed the appeal of the department vide judgement dated 15th July 2004 in appeal no.449/2001. 

